results of operations that would have occurred if the merger had been completed on the dates indicated, nor is it necessarily indicative of the
future operating results or financial position of the combined company. In addition, the unaudited pro forma financial information does not
purport to indicate balance sheet data or results of operations data as of any future date or any future period. The pro forma adjustments are
based upon available information and certain assumptions that Ingersoll Rand believes are reasonable.

The accompanying unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial data should be read in conjunction with the historical financial
statements and the accompanying disclosures of Ingersoll Rand and Trane, which are incorporated by reference in this proxy
statement/prospectus.

97

Edgar Filing: INGERSOLL RAND CO LTD - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 138

Table of Contents

Ingersoll-Rand Company Limited

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Balance Sheet Information

(in millions)

As of December 31, 2007

Ingersoll Rand Trane
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
as Adjusted

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 4,735.3 $ 902.5 $ (3,118.3)(12) $ 2,519.5
Marketable securities 0.1 �  �  0.1
Accounts and notes receivable 1,660.7 1,138.5 �  2,799.2
Inventories 827.2 697.3 178.5 (1) 1,703.0
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 477.4 314.1 �  791.5

Total current assets 7,700.7 3,052.4 (2,939.8) 7,813.3
Property, plant and equipment, net 904.9 833.0 230.2

87.9

(2)

(13)

2,056.0

Goodwill 3,993.3 318.5 5,896.2 (3) 10,208.0
Intangibles 724.6 �  4,475.0 (3) 5,199.6
Other assets 1,052.7 893.4 10.0

(87.9

(4)

)(13)

1,868.2

Total assets $ 14,376.2 $ 5,097.3 $ 7,671.6 $ 27,145.1

Liabilities and Shareholders� Equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 721.2 $ 484.6 $ �  $ 1,205.8
Accrued compensation and benefits 338.9 279.0 �  617.9
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 1,434.6 1,103.2 108.3

80.0

(5)

(3)

2,726.1

Short-term borrowings and current maturities of long-term debt 741.0 372.3 4,200.0 (4) 5,313.3

Total current liabilities 3,235.7 2,239.1 4,388.3 9,863.1
Long-term debt 712.7 687.2 23.0 (3) 1,422.9
Post-employment and other benefit liabilities 941.9 311.5 �  1,253.4
Other non-current liabilities 1,480.5 1,312.7(14) 1,592.9 (5) 4,386.1
Minority interest 97.5 8.6 �  106.1
Total shareholders� equity 7,907.9 538.2 1,667.4 (6) 10,113.5

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 14,376.2 $ 5,097.3 $ 7,671.6 $ 27,145.1

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Financial Data.

98

Edgar Filing: INGERSOLL RAND CO LTD - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 139

Table of Contents

Ingersoll-Rand Company Limited

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Income Statement Information

(in millions, except per share data)

For the Year Ended December 31, 2007

Ingersoll Rand Trane
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
as Adjusted

Net revenues $ 8,763.1 $ 7,449.6 $ �  $ 16,212.7
Cost of goods sold (6,272.0) (5,331.9) (27.6)(8) (11,631.5)
Selling and administrative expenses (1,433.3) (1,400.2) (112.3)(8) (2,945.8)

Operating income 1,057.8 717.5 (139.9) 1,635.4
Interest expense (136.2) (109.6) (297.9)(9) (543.7)
Other income (expense), net 15.9 (5.5) �  10.4

Earnings from continuing operations before income taxes 937.5 602.4 (437.8) 1,102.1
Provision for income taxes (204.4) (202.2) 153.3 (10) (253.3)

Earnings from continuing operations $ 733.1 $ 400.2 $ (284.5) $ 848.8

Earnings from continuing operations per share
Basic $ 2.52 $ 2.01 �  $ 2.53
Diluted $ 2.48 $ 1.96 �  $ 2.46
Weighted average shares
Weighted average basic shares 290.7 199.0 (154.2)(11) 335.5
Effect of dilutive options 4.6 5.5 (1.2)(11) 8.9

Weighted average diluted shares 295.3 204.5 (155.4) 344.4
See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Financial Data.

99

Edgar Filing: INGERSOLL RAND CO LTD - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 140

Table of Contents

INGERSOLL-RAND COMPANY LIMITED

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED FINANCIAL DATA

1. Reflects an adjustment of $178.5 million to record Trane inventory at its estimated fair value. In connection with the merger, Ingersoll
Rand is required to record Trane�s inventory on its consolidated balance sheet at its fair value. Ingersoll Rand�s assumed fair value of Trane�s
inventory may change after the completion of the merger. Ingersoll Rand�s pro forma fair value adjustment to inventory is based on Trane�s